
The bonding surface must be able to bear weight, such as tiles, ceramics, 
concrete, glass, aluminum, steel, stainless steel, wood, natural and artificial 
stone. Glue should not be used to bond wallpaper or paper. Works well in 
both wet and in steam areas, but should not be used under water.

Ensure good ventilation during application and curing. Contains N-(3-(tri-
methoxysilyl)propyl)ethylenediamine, dibutylbis (pentane-2,4-diona to-
O,O’)tin. May produce an allergic reaction. Safety data sheet available on 
request. Already cured material can be disposed of with the domestic or 
commercial waste. 

Usual precautions for handling chemicals should be observed. In case 
of contact with skin: Wash immediately with soap and water and rinse 
thoroughly.
Due to different materials and environmental factors beyond our control, 
we always recommend that you perform sufficient tests on your own to 
determine that the product is suitable for its appropriate task. Adhesion 
based on this information or recommendation cannot be guaranteed. 
For Safety Data Sheet E-mail sales@millerbathrooms.co.uk. 
For further information please see www.i-gluesystems.com 
©2017 Miller From Sweden Ltd

Sedvanliga försiktighetsåtgärder vid hantering av kemikalier skall iaktas.
Vid kontakt med huden: Tvätta omedelbart med vatten och tvål och spola 
därefter noggrant. 
På grund av varierande material och omgivningsfaktorer utanför vår 
påverkan kan inte vidhäftningen enligt denna information garanteras. 
Vi rekommenderar att du alltid själv testar om produkten är lämpad för 
ditt ändamål. För säkerhetsblad maila info@millergroup.se. 
För ytterligare info se www.i-gluesystems.com. ©2017 Bröderna Miller AB

Limningsytan måste kunna bära sin vikt, såsom kakel, keramit, betong, 
glas, aluminium, stål, rostfritt stål, trä, keramik, naturlig och konstgjord 
sten. Lim bör inte användas för att limma på tapeter eller papper. Fungerar 
utmärkt i våtutrymmen och under ånga men ej för montage under vatten.

Säkerställ god ventilation under applicering och härdning. Innehåller N- {3- 
(trimetoxisilyl) propyl) etylendiamin, dibutylbis (Pentan- 2,4-dionato-O, O’) 
tenn. Kan framkalla en allergisk reaktion. Säkerhetsdatablad kan fås 
på begäran. Det härdade och överblivna materialet kan kastas 
med hushållsavfall.

 Four ways to remove the fixing plate after fitting:
1.  The back plate can be removed by twisting with an adjustable spanner.
2. Use a putty knife by pushing it behind the back plate and fixing adhesive.
3. Use a wire behind the back plate and fixing adhesive. Make sure the wire  
 does not damage the surface behind the back plate.
4. On hard surfaces, the fixing adhesive can be removed with the
 help of a glass scraper. 

 Fyra sätt att demontera fästmassan och fästplattan:
1.  Bakplattan kan avlägsnas genom att vrida beslaget med en tång.
2.  Använd en spackelspade genom att föra in den bakom fästplattan.
3. För ett tunnt sågblad (wire) bakom fästet och lösgör fästplattan. 
 Se till så att sågbladet inte skadar väggytan.
4.  Fästmassan kan avlägsnas från hårda ytor med hjälp av en 
 glasskrapa. 
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HEAVY MOUNTING PLATES
TUNGA MONTERINGSPLATTOR

När det gäller tunga monteringsplattor 
som på grund av sin massa kan glida 
på monteringsytan: Ta bort den vita 
skyddsfilmen från medföljande kartongbit 
och placera den under det monterade 
beslaget. Ta bort kartingbiten efter 4 
timmar innan du sätter upp din produkt 
på beslaget.

In the case of heavy mounting plates/
items which, due to their mass, could slide 
from the mounting surface: Remove the 
white protective film from the enclosed 
cardboard supporter and stick it below the 
mounted plate. Remove the cardboard 
after 4 hours, before you fix your product 
to the fitting.

SVENSKA

1. Använd putsbiten för att rengöra och rugga 
fästplattans yta samt för att rengöra väggytan. 
Rengör därefter både fästplattan och väggytan 
med i.CLEANER våtservett. Dessa ytor måste 
vara torra, fett och smutsfria.

2. Pressa över limmet från det fyllda facket till det 
tunnare facket. Här blandas limmet och härdning 
påbörjas. Vik och rulla den nedre kanten och 
pressa över limmet hårt med båda tummarna 
mot det tunnare facket, så att kanalen spricker 
upp.

3. När kanalen spruckit upp, tryck in limmet i den 
tunnare delen genom att rulla upp och pressa 
över den den tjocka delen.

4. Blanda limmet i påsen noggrant: Knåda inne-
hållet med båda tummarna minst 20 gånger fram 
och tillbaka så att inga hörn missas. 
OBS detta är mycket viktigt.

5. Öppna påsen vid den markerade linjen för hand 
eller med sax och applicera limblandningen till 
den tidigare rengjorda montageplattan. Använd 
gärna träpinne för att fördela limmet. Applicera 
ett tunt lager av limmet. 

ENGLISH

1. Use enclosed polish cloth to rough the back of 
the fixing plate and to clean the fixing surface.  
Clean both the fixing surface and the back plate 
with the enclosed wet wipe i.CLEANER. Both 
these surfaces should be clean, dry, wax and 
grease free.

2. Press the glue from the thicker compartment 
into the thinner compartment. Here the glue is 
mixed and reaction begins. Fold and roll the bot-
tom thicker edge of the package and firmly press 
with both thumbs, upwards, in the direction of 
the thinner compartment until the peel seam 
bursts.

3. After bursting the peel seam, push the glue 
into the thinner compartment by rolling and 
pressing up the thicker compartment. 

4. Now mix the contents in the bag: Knead the 
compound with both thumbs at least 20 times 
back and forth so that no corners are missed. 
NOTE this is very important.

5. Open the pouch at the marked line by hand or 
with scissors and apply the glue mixture to the 
previously mounting plate. Please use the en-
closed wood spatula to distribute the glue. Apply 
a thin layer of the glue.

6. Press the mounting plate firmly into position 
on the wall. It can be adjusted for approximately 
10 minutes after the glue has been mixed. 
Remaining glue mix can be used within 10 min.

7. Wait for at least 4 hours. Any excess fixing 
adhesive can easily be removed with a razor 
blade or similar tool when the adhesive has dried.

8. The back plate is usually ready for complete 
assembly after 3-4 hours. Full strength is 
achieved after around 72 hours.

Note.
It is important to follow the glue manufacturers 
recommendations. We do not recommend gluing 
grab bars. Avoid glueing on tile jugs.  

High mechanical strength, shear and tensile 
strength. Weak smell. Free from isocyanates. 
Silicone. Good UV resistance and aging proper-
ties. Overcoatable with dispersion paints. Provide 
good ventilation during application and curing. 
Contains: Vinyl trimethoxysilane, Methyl trimeth-
oxysilane. May cause allergic reaction.

6. Tryck fast monteringsplattan i önskat läge. 
Denna kan justeras i ca 10 minuter efter att fäst-
massan har blandats. Kvarvarande färdigblandat 
lim i förpackningen kan användas inom 10 min.

7. Vänta minst 4 timmar. Överbliven nu härdad 
fästmassa tas enkelt bort med ett rakblad eller 
liknande.

8. Fästplattan är vanligtvis redo för montage av 
tillbehör efter 4 timmar. Full styrka uppnås först 
efter ca 72 timmar.

Notera. 
Det är viktigt att följa limtillverkarens anvisnin-
gar. Vi rekommenderar inte limning av badkar-
shandtag. Undvik att limma på kakelfogar. 

Hög mekanisk hållfasthet, skjuv- och dragstyrka. 
Svag lukt. Fri från isocyanater. Silikonfri. 
God UV-beständighet och åldringsegenskaper. 
Övermålningsbar med dispersionfärger. 
Tillgodose god ventilation under applicering och 
härdning. Innehåller: Vinyltrimetoxisilan, Metyl-
trimetoxisilan. Kan orsaka allergisk reaktion.
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